

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### оў тне

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

ERRATA: The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

#### ERRATA.

Page 2, eleventh line from the bottom, for "Nathan" read Nahum.

- 3, third line from the bottom, after the word "matters" insert and things.
- 6, at the end of chap. 6, for "January 27," read January 29.

15, at the end of chap. 17, for "February 18," read February 19.

22, chap. 23, sec. 3, sixth line, for "veheicle" read vehicle.

29, third line from the top, for "votes" read voters.

29, seventh line from the top, omit the word "by" before "law."

- 29, sec. 8, tenth line, for "estate" read estates.
- 31, chap. S0, sec. 1, fifth line, omit the word "other" before "refuse."
- 33, chap. 33, sec. 1, eleventh line, for "mast" read masts.
- 38, second line from the bottom, for "chair-" read chain.
- 47, fourth line from the bottom, for "Northam" read Northane.
- 48, third line from the top, for "Videto" read Viddeto.
- 51, twelfth line from the bottom, between "that" and "all" insert the word in.

52, in the enacting clause of chap. 53, for "*entaced*" read *enacted*. 67, fifteenth line from the bottom, for "thousand" read *thousands*.

- 68, twenty-third line from the top, for "annully" read annually.
- 111, ninth line from the top, for "such" read said.

113, chap. 1, fifth line, omit the word "the" before "advice."

115, fifth line from the bottom, for "certificate" read certificates.

122, in the title of chap. 21, for "Jordon," read Jordan.

188, eighth line from the bottom, before the word "person" insert other.

206, in the title of chap. 77, for "relating" read relative.

207, chap. 79, second and third lines, between the words "of" and "State" insert the word *thc*.

224, chap. 93, twelfth line, for "relation" read reference.

# RESOLVES

#### PASSED BY THE

## LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

### 1840.

#### Chapter 1.

#### Resolve in favor of Richmond Loring.

Whereas the sum of six hundred dollars was appropriated by a Resolve of the Legislature, Feb. Preamble. 25, 1839, for the purpose of repairing the State road from Wilson to Moosehead Lake, and the Governor with the advice of Council was authorized to appoint, and did appoint Richmond Loring agent to superintend the expenditure of said money -therefore Resolved, That the Governor, with Governor author. advice of Council, be and he hereby is authorized ized to draw war-rant for amount to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sum expended. as has been expended by virtue of said Resolve, not exceeding the sum of six hundred dollars.

[Approved January 21, 1840.]

#### Chapter 2.

#### Resolve for the relief of Alexander Thompson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, forty-five dollars to Alexander Alex. Thompson, 845. Thompson of Topsham on account of an injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

[Approved January 24, 1840.]

16